Session of 2008

SENATE BILL No. 613

By Senator Brownlee

2-13	3
------	---

9 AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2009, and June 30, 2010, for the department of transportation; 10 authorizing certain transfers, capital improvement projects and fees, 11 12imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or author-13 izing certain receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the 14foregoing. 1516 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: 17Section 1. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2009, and June 30, 182010, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are 19hereby imposed, and transfers, capital improvement projects, fees, receipts, disbursements and acts incidental to the foregoing are hereby di-2021rected or authorized as provided in this act. 22 (b) The agencies named in this act are hereby authorized to initiate 23 and complete the capital improvement projects specified and authorized 24 by this act or for which appropriations are made by this act, subject to the restrictions and limitations imposed by this act. 2526 (c) This act shall not be subject to the provisions of subsection (a) of 27 K.S.A. 75-6702, and amendments thereto. 28Sec. 2. 29 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 30 (a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general 31fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2009, the following: 32 Grant for Gardner intermodal project \$9,300,000 33 Provided, That any unencumbered balance in the Grant for Gardner in-34 termodal project account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2009, is hereby 35 reappropriated for fiscal year 2010: Provided further, That expenditures 36 shall be made by the secretary of transportation for fiscal year 2009 and 37 fiscal year 2010 from the grant for Gardner intermodal project account 38 of the state general fund of the above agency to initiate capital improve-39 ment projects to support the Burlington Northern Santa Fe intermodal 40 and logistics park in Gardner, Kansas. 41Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 42publication in the Kansas register.